
Allerdale Borough Council 
Planning Application 2/2017/0278

Proposed 
Development:

Proposed outline application for the erection of 5 dwellings 
considering reserved matter of access only.

Location: North of Camerton Road
Seaton
Workington

Applicant: Ms A. Copsey

Recommendation: APPROVE

Summary/Key Issues

Issue Conclusion

Principle of 
Development

On balance, despite the fact that the site lies outside of the 
settlement limit for Workington/Seaton, Officers consider the 
principle of residential development at this location to be 
acceptable. 

The site lies as an infill site between other buildings edge of the 
settlement limit and therefore, can be considered both well related 
and sustainable. 

The scale of development proposed, (5 dwellings), is not 
considered to be disproportionate to the size of the village nor its 
role as part of the Principle Centre of Workington as a whole and 
the aim to achieve and maintain housing growth.

Access/Highway 
Issues

The proposed access is considered acceptable with the potential 
for adequate parking and turning within the site.

With regard to the traffic flows and speeds passing the site the 
proposed visibility splays of 51.5 metres in a northerly and 53.4 
metres in a southerly direction are considered acceptable. 

Additional traffic generated by the development of 5 dwellings is 
considered not to be significant. No Traffic Regulation Orders are 
required.

There are not considered to be any highway issues that would 
have cumulative impacts with the other two sites nearby.

The Highway Authority does not object with standard conditions.



Drainage A drainage statement and strategy has been provided. The 
geology does not allow for adequate soakaway and therefore the 
next sustainable option for surface water drainage is to a 
watercourse.

Surface water drainage is planned from the site across the 
applicant’s land with a piped outfall direct to the River Derwent. 
The solution does not rely on Gale Brook .

The drainage statement demonstrates that run-off from the 
proposed development can be managed in such a way to ensure 
that it does not pose a risk to the site or its occupants and does not 
increase flood risk downstream or to the wider catchment. Post-
development discharge rates are to be restricted and attenuated 
using flow control devices so as not to exceed pre-development 
run-off rates.

Foul drainage is planned to the main sewer east of the site with a 
connection in Camerton Road. This cannot be achieved by gravity 
therefore a pumping station is planned on the land described 
opposite the site. Further details of this can be conditioned 
regarding maintenance and noise emissions. The applicant has a 
fall-back alternative of non-mains drainage.

Affordable Housing The matter of affordable housing is dictated by the Ministerial 
Statement that supersedes Policy S8 of the Local Plan. This states 
that “contributions should not be sought from developments of 10 
units or less, and which have a maximum combined gross 
floorspace of no more than 1000 square metres”. The site is 
considered as a standalone development of five dwellings and not 
cumulative to the 100 dwellings on the adjacent site that is subject 
to the full requirement of affordable housing.

The application is in outline with an illustrative layout. As such the 
limit of 1000 square metres can be conditioned ahead of any 
reserved matters application which is the Council’s procedure.

Proposal

Outline application for the erection of 5 detached dwellings considering access only. An 
illustrative layout has been provided.

The site is located adjacent to a development proposal of 100 dwellings (2/2017/0277) 
and associated with a smaller site near opposite of 4 dwellings regarding discharge of 
surface water and foul drainage (2/2017/0279). These proposals are by the same 
applicant but are considered standalone and judged separately on their own merits.



Site

The site comprises agricultural land on the edge of the settlement adjacent to and 
accessed from Camerton Road.
 
The proposed development site is between residential properties to the south-west and 
north-east with dwellings across Camerton Road opposite to the south-east. A large 
agricultural field is to the north-west subject to the application for 100 dwellings under ref 
2/2017/0278. A public right of way on the eastern boundary of the site is noted that leads 
to the cycle-path (disused railway line).

The ancillary land proposed for the foul sewage pumping station is adjacent to a 
residential property to the south of the site on the applicant’s land also associated with 
the smaller proposed site for 4 dwellings considered under 2/2017/0289. 

The proposed site as a whole is within close proximity to the centre of Seaton with 
available services and facilities.

Relevant Policies

NPPF

Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change
Conserving and enhancing the natural environment
Promoting sustainable transport
Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes
Requiring good design
Promoting healthy communities

Allerdale Local Plan Part 1 Adopted 2014

Policy DM14 - Standards of Good Design
Policy S1 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development
Policy S2 - Sustainable development principles
Policy S22 - Transport principles
Policy S29 - Flood Risk and Surface Water Drainage
Policy S3 - Spatial Strategy and Growth
Policy S30 - Reuse of Land
Policy S32 - Safeguarding amenity
Policy S33 - Landscape
Policy S35 - Protecting and enhancing biodiversity and geodiversity
Policy S4 - Design principles
Policy S5 - Development Principles
Policy S7 - A mixed and balanced housing market
Policy S8 - Affordable Housing  

Relevant Planning History

None



Representations

Parish Council- Objection and comments as reported fully below.

Highway Authority – No objection subject to conditions

Local Lead Flood Authority – No objections subject to conditions

Environmental Protection – No objections subject to standard conditions regarding 
contamination and noise emissions from pumping station.

Environment Agency – No objection as the site is not in a Flood Zone. Advice that 
Environmental Permit required.

Fire Officer – No objection

United Utilities – No objection and standing advice and condition regarding surface 
water drainage,

The application has been advertised on site and adjoining landowners where known have 
been notified.  62 letters of objection have been received as fully reported below.

Assessment

Principle of Development

For the avoidance of doubt the application for five dwellings is considered as a 
standalone application albeit directly adjacent to the larger site for 100 dwellings (ref 
2/2017/0277)

In that respect the principle of development is assessed in the same way regarding 
sustainable housing well related to the settlement form providing a windfall site 
contributing to the Council’s strategy of housing growth.

Policy S5 of the Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1) states that new residential development will 
be concentrated within the physical limits of Principal, Key and Local Service Centres. As 
a settlement, Seaton is included as part of Workington for the purpose of settlement 
hierarchy and housing allocation and growth. 

The proposed development site lies outside of, but directly adjacent to the defined 
settlement limit for Workington (including Seaton). Notwithstanding the recent adoption of 
the Local Plan (Part 1) and the spatial strategy contained therein, the defined limits for 
individual settlements continue to be derived from the Allerdale Local Plan 1999. The 
LPA is currently in the process of reviewing settlement limits as part of the site allocations 
process but this development plan document, Allerdale Local Plan Part 2, is still some 
way from adoption. 



Taking into account the age of the current defined settlement limits and also principles of 
sustainable development set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
Officers consider that an element of flexibility must be applied when considering 
proposals for development that lie outside of them.

This is a principle that has been accepted by the Development Panel in considering 
proposals elsewhere in the Borough, most recently at the site adjacent to the Coachman 
Inn, Seaton approved by Members under ref 2/2016/0657.

The Council is currently able to demonstrate a five year land supply but of only 5.3 years. 
In that respect, with Workington (including Seaton) as a Principle Centre and the focus 
for housing growth of 35% across the Plan area, additional, development sites can be 
supported to sustain housing growth. The Local Plan requires the delivery of at least 
5,471 dwellings during the plan period and the proposed 5 dwellings are considered a 
valuable contribution to delivering that housing need.

The scale of the proposal is not considered as strategic and is viewed as being 
acceptable to maintain a sustained growth within the Principle Centre of Workington and 
is consistent with the aims of the spatial strategy set out in the Allerdale Local Plan (Part 
1).

Therefore on balance, notwithstanding the fact that the site lies outside of the settlement 
limit for Seaton, Officers consider the principle of residential development at this location 
to be acceptable. The site lies directly adjacent to the saved settlement limit and 
therefore, can be considered both well related and sustainable. The scale of the minor 
development proposed, is not considered to be disproportionate to the size of the village 
nor its role as part of the Principle Centre of Workington.

The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with Policies S2, S3 and S5 of 
the Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1).

Affordable Housing.

As a site beyond the settlement limit the matter of affordable housing is dictated by the 
Ministerial Statement that supersedes Policy S8 of the Local Plan. This states that 
“contributions should not be sought from developments of 10 units or less, and which 
have a maximum combined gross floorspace of no more than 1,000 square metres”. The 
site is considered as a standalone development of five dwellings and not cumulative to 
the 100 dwellings on the adjacent site that is subject to the full requirement of affordable 
housing.

The application is in outline with an illustrative layout. As such the limit of 1000 square 
metres can be conditioned ahead of any reserved matters application which is the 
Council’s current procedure to safeguard this issue.

Layout

The site is planned for 5 dwellings with shared access and estate road independent from 
the larger site of 100 dwellings. The illustrative plan shows an acceptable layout that can 



be achieved well related to adjacent dwellings and the yet to be determined residential 
site adjacent. The precise layout is a reserved matter.

Siting and Design

This again a reserved matter. It is considered that satisfactory standard of development 
can be achieved compatible with the area and not significantly affecting visual and 
residential amenity

Highway Issues

This application considers a new access from the public highway. The access is 
designed with visibility splays within the applicant’s control and the highway verge that 
can be conditioned for retention. A frontage pavement is planned that will link with the 
existing footpath on the edge of the site. The existing field access is to be permanently 
stopped up.

The applicant has provided a Technical Note document regarding access and traffic 
issues along with a speed survey. The report summarises that the average speed 
passing the frontage of the site is 28.9 mph. The report shows that traffic flows on 
Camerton Road are low, with average peak hour flows ranging from 23 to 30 vehicles, 
with a total average recorded daily flow of 449 vehicles during a weekday and 431 during 
a 7 day week. The development of 5 dwellings will require a maximum parking provision 
10-15 cars depending on house types with associated traffic movements.

With regard to the traffic flows and speeds passing the site the proposed visibility splays 
of 51.5 metres in a northerly and 53.4 metres in a southerly direction are considered 
acceptable. No Traffic Regulation Orders are required.

The Highway Authority does not object subject to standard highway conditions. 

There are not considered to be any highway issues that would have cumulative impacts 
with the other two sites nearby.

Drainage

A drainage statement and strategy has been provided. The geology does not allow for 
adequate soakaway and therefore the next sustainable option for surface water drainage 
is to a watercourse.

Surface water drainage is planned from the site across the applicant’s land with an outfall 
direct to the River Derwent. The solution does not rely on Gale Brook as is the case with 
the larger site for 100 dwellings.

The drainage statement demonstrates that run-off from the proposed development can 
be managed in such a way to ensure that it does not pose a risk to the site or its 
occupants and does not increase flood risk downstream or to the wider catchment. Post-
development discharge rates are to be restricted and attenuated using flow control 
devices so as not to exceed predevelopment run-off rates.



Foul drainage is planned to the main sewer east of the site with a connection in 
Camerton Road. This cannot be achieved by gravity therefore a pumping station is 
planned on the land described opposite the site. Further details of this can be conditioned 
regarding maintenance and noise emissions. There are less sustainable alternatives of 
non-mains drainage within the site that would avoid the need for a pumping station. 
There is also the possibility of connection to the foul drainage of the larger adjacent 
development should both be approved and delivered simultaneously.

Contaminated Land

The land is within the former Coal Authority consultation zone. As Phase 1 Desk Top 
Study has been provided that identified the need for a further Phase 2 Investigation. 
Standard conditions are recommended by Allerdale Environmental Protection.

Ecology

A Phase 1 report has been provided that concludes the following…. 

The site has been found to be of negligible value for wildlife supporting a very limited
number of species with  poor habitats. It is not considered suitable for protected or 
notable fauna and there are no significant constraints to the site’s development. Impacts 
on nearby wildlife sites have been screened out by Natural England on the
proviso that appropriate measures are put in place to prevent construction and
operational run-off into the local catchment. This can be agreed through a suitable 
planning condition. It is felt that this report presents sufficient evidence of the wildlife 
value of the site and no additional surveys are considered necessary to support the 
planning application.

Section 106 Agreement

As a standalone site for just five dwellings there is no requirement for any contributions to 
education or highway improvements or the provision of affordable housing.

Representations

The Town Council has objected and their response quoted as follows….

Objections based on concern with ingress & egress to a small country road, 
encompassing poor sight lines, with no pavements & no room to introduce them, together 
with unsuitable proposals for pedestrian access through fields or across a cycletrack to a 
fence. It is suggested that the walk to school times have been miscalculated.

Officers would comment that the submitted plans do show a proposed footway on the site 
frontage to safeguard pedestrian access that extends to an existing public footpath. The 
Highway Authority does not object to the access to the minor road with adequate visibility 
splays demonstrated and highway safety safeguarded.

The site has an off-road pedestrian link into the village via the public right of way and the 
cycleway. Further connectivity would be available should the adjacent site for 100 
dwellings be developed. A pedestrian link as a highway pavement back into the village is 



not considered necessary by the Highway Authority commensurate with this small scale 
development of 5 dwellings.

62 letters of objection have been received. The overwhelming reasons for 
objection/comment are regarding access, highway/pedestrian safety and traffic 
congestion in the locality. Additionally, the threat of local and downstream flooding has 
raised significant concern along with issues of visual and landscape impact, house type 
design and general impact on residential amenity. The objections also refer to cumulative 
impacts with the other two residential sites nearby under consideration

The matters above have been given full consideration. With confirmation from statutory 
consultees where necessary, Planning officers consider the objections and comments 
are not reasons for amendment or refusal subject to appropriate conditions.

Conclusion

The application is considered on its own individual planning merits and the proposal can 
be supported for the reasons above with appropriate conditions. As an extension of the 
larger site for 100 dwellings and added to the smaller site of four dwellings, it is Officers’ 
opinion that there are no significant cumulative impacts should multiple developments be 
implemented. 

Local Financial Considerations

Having regard to S70 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act. There are matters with 
regard to the New Homes Bonus Scheme and additional Council tax revenue. This has 
carried no weight in the determination.



Annex 1

Conditions

1. Before any works commence details of the layout, scale, appearance, and 
landscaping (hereinafter called 'reserved matters') shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: The application has been submitted as an outline application, in accordance 
with the provisions of the details of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) Order 2015.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:
VC0004 02-01 Rev C - Access Drawing 
17004_PL200 - Site Location plan
1257902 April 2017 Drainage Statement
1257902 April 2017 Geoenvironmental & Geotechnical Desktop Study
R-2803-02 Preliminary Ecological Appraisal
17004_PL202 - Proposed Masterplan Plot 2                                                                
Reason: In order to ensure that the development is carried out in complete accordance 
with the approved plans and any material and non-material alterations to the scheme 
are properly considered.

3. The submission of all reserved matters applications shall be made no later 
than the expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of this permission and the 
development shall begin no later  than whichever is the later of the following 
dates:
(a) The expiration of 3 years from the date of the grant of this permission, or 
(b) The expiration of 2 years from the final approval of the reserved matters or, 
in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such 
matter to be approved.
Reason: In order to comply with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990.

4. Any application for reserved matters of layout shall include plans showing the 
following:
(a) Cross sections through the site;
(b) Details of existing and proposed ground levels;
(c) Proposed finished floor levels of buildings;
(d) Levels of any paths, drives, garages and parking areas;
and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the details so 
approved.
Reason: To ensure that the works are carried out to a suitable level in relation to the 
adjoining properties and highways and in the interests of visual amenity.

5. The development shall not commence until visibility splays providing clear 
visibility of 51.5 metres in a northerly and 53.4 metres in a southerly direction 
measured 2.4metres down the centre of the access road have been provided at 
the junction of the access road with the County highway. Notwithstanding the 
provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 



(England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) relating 
to permitted development, no structure, vehicle or object of any kind shall be 
erected, parked or placed and no trees, bushes or other plants shall be planted or 
be permitted to grown within the visibility splay which obstruct the visibility 
splays.  The visibility splays shall be constructed before general development of 
the site commences so that construction traffic is safeguarded.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

6. No dwellings shall be occupied until the shared private access to serve such 
dwellings has been constructed in all respects to base course level and street 
lighting where it is to form part of the estate road has been provided and brought 
into full operational use.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

7. Details of proposed crossings of the highway verge and/or footway shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval. The development shall 
not be commenced until the details have been approved and the crossings have 
been constructed.
Reason: To ensure a suitable standard of crossing for pedestrian safety.

8. Development shall not be begun until a Construction Method Statement 
including details of all on-site construction works, post-construction 
reinstatement, drainage, mitigation, and other restoration, together with details of 
their timetabling has been submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority and shall include measures to secure:
a) formation of the construction compound and access tracks and any areas of 
hardstanding;
b) cleaning of site entrances and the adjacent public highway;
c) the sheeting of all HGVs taking spoil to/from the site to prevent spillage or 
deposit of any materials on the highway;
d) post-construction restoration/reinstatement of the working areas
The Construction Method Statement shall be carried out as approved.
Reason : In the interests of highway safety

9. Development shall not be begun until a Construction Traffic Management Plan 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
The CTMP shall include details of: 
a) the construction of the site access and the creation, positioning and 
maintenance of associated visibility splays;
b) access gates will be hung to open away from the public highway no less than 
10m from the carriageway edge and shall incorporate appropriate visibility 
displays;
c) proposed accommodation works and where necessary a programme for their 
subsequent removal and the reinstatement of street furniture and verges, where 
required, along the route;
d) the pre-construction road condition established by a detailed survey for 
accommodation works within the highways boundary conducted with a Highway 
Authority representative;
e) details of proposed crossings of the highway verge;
f) retained areas for vehicle parking, maneuvering, loading and unloading for 



their specific purpose during the development;
g) construction vehicle routing;
h) the management of junctions to and crossings of the public highway and other 
public rights of way/footway;
i) the scheduling and timing of movements, temporary warning signs and 
banksman
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Construction 
Traffic Management Plan.                                                                                            
Reason : In the interests of highway safety. 

10. The access and parking/turning requirements, shall be implemented before  
any building work commences on site so that constructional traffic can park and 
turn clear of the highway.  
Reason:  The carrying out of this development without the provision of these facilities 
during the construction work is likely to lead to inconvenience and danger to road users. 

11. No dwelling hereby approved shall be occupied until the vehicular access, 
parking and turning requirements have been constructed and have been brought 
into use. The vehicular access, parking and turning provisions shall be retained 
and capable of use at all times thereafter and shall not be removed or altered 
without the prior consent of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure a minimum standard of access, parking and turning provision when 
the development is brought into use. 

12. No development shall commence until full details of the foul water and surface 
water system demonstrating that no flooding will occur on any part of the site for a 
1 in 30 year event unless designed to do so, flooding will not occur to any building 
in a 1 in 100 year event plus 40 % to account for climate change, and where 
reasonably possible flows resulting from rainfall in excess of a 1 in 100 year 6 hour 
rainfall event are managed in conveyance routes (plans of flow routes etc) have 
been agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  The proposed scheme 
should meet the requirements of Sustainable Drainage Systems: non-statutory 
technical standards (March 2015).
The approved details shall be implemented prior to the occupation of any dwelling 
on the site.
Reason: To manage flood risk within the development that results from surface water to 
minimise the risk to people and property.

13. No development shall commence until full details of the proposed foul drainage 
pumping station, including noise data and its future management and maintenance 
are provided to the Local Planning Authority. The approved details shall be 
implemented prior to the occupation of any dwelling on the site.
Reason: To secure a satisfactory means of foul water discharge and in the interests of 
residential amenity.

14. No development shall be built above plinth level until details of the future 
maintenance and operation of the surface water system are agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority.
The approved details shall therefafter be maintained in accordance with the 



approved details.Reason: To ensure the surface water system continues to function 
as designed.

15. No development approved by this permission shall commence until all 
necessary site investigation works within the site boundary have been carried 
out to establish the degree and nature of the contamination and its potential to 
pollute the environment or cause harm to human health. The scope of works for 
the site investigations should be agreed with the Local Planning Authority prior 
to the commencement.
Reason:  To minimise any risk during or post construction works arising from any 
possible contamination from the development to the local environment in compliance 
with the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy S30 of the Allerdale Local Plan 
(Part 1), Adopted July 2014.

16. Where land affected by contamination is found which poses unacceptable 
risks to human health, controlled waters or the wider environment, no 
development shall take place until a detailed remediation scheme has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme must include an appraisal of remediation options, identification of the 
preferred option(s), the proposed remediation objectives and remediation criteria, 
and a description and programme of the works to be undertaken including the 
verification plan. 
Reason:  To minimise any risk during or post construction works arising from any 
possible contamination from the development to the local environment in compliance 
with the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy S30 of the Allerdale Local Plan 
(Part 1), Adopted July 2014.

17. Should a remediation scheme be required, the approved strategy shall be 
implemented and a verification report submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority, prior to the development (or relevant phase of 
development) being brought into use. 
Reason:  To minimise any risk during or post construction works arising from any 
possible contamination from the development to the local environment in compliance 
with the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy S30 of the Allerdale Local Plan 
(Part 1), Adopted July 2014.

18. In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the 
approved development that was not previously identified it must be reported 
immediately to the Local Planning Authority. Development on the part of the site 
affected must be halted and a risk assessment carried out and submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Where unacceptable risks 
are found remediation and verification schemes shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These shall be implemented 
prior to the development (or relevant phase of development) being brought into 
use. All work shall be undertaken in accordance with current UK guidance, 
particularly CLR11.
Reason:  To minimise any risk during or post construction works arising from any 
possible contamination from the development to the local environment in compliance 
with the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy S30 of the Allerdale Local Plan 
(Part 1), Adopted July 2014.



19. No development shall take place until a Construction Method Statement has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
statement shall include the following: 
a) Traffic Management Plan to include all traffic associated with the development, 
including site and staff traffic; 
b) Procedure to monitor and mitigate noise and vibration from the construction 
and demolition and to monitor any properties at risk of damage from vibration, as 
well as taking into account noise from vehicles, deliveries. All measurements 
should make reference to BS7445. 
c) Mitigation measures to reduce adverse impacts on residential properties from 
construction compounds including visual impact, noise, and light pollution. 
d) Mitigation measures to ensure that no harm is caused to protected species 
during construction. 
e) A written procedure for dealing with complaints regarding the construction or 
demolition; 
f) Measures to control the emissions of dust and dirt during construction and 
demolition; 
g) Programme of work for Demolition and Construction phase; 
h) Hours of working and deliveries; 
i) Details of lighting to be used on site. 
j) Appropriate pollution prevention guideline measures to include biosecurity, 
materials and machinery storage, and mitigation for the control and management 
of noise, dust, surface water run-off and waste to protect any watercourse or 
surface water drains from sediment, and pollution from cement or fuel.                                                                                 
The approved statement shall be adhered to throughout the duration of the 
development.
Reason : In the interests of residential amenity and of safeguarding ecological interests 
and biodiversity.

20. The development shall be undertaken only in full accordance with the 
submitted ecological survey R-2803-02 Preliminary Ecological Appraisal           
Reason: In the interests of safeguarding local wildlife interests and biodiversity.

21. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the 
combined gross floor space of the housing development hereby approved shall 
not exceed 1000sqm.
Reason: Housing development exceeding 1000sqm would trigger the requirement for 
an affordable housing contribution in accordance with policy S8 of the Allerdale Local 
Plan (Part 1) 2014 and no provision has been made as part of this proposal.

22. A phasing plan shall be provided with the first reserved matters application 
for approval by the Local Planning Authority, which demonstrates how the 
1000sqm gross floor space specified by condition 21 will be distributed between 
all the dwellinghouses hereby approved. Any subsequent reserved matters 
application would need to demonstrate conformity with the phasing plan as 
approved. 
Reason: To ensure that the 1000sqm gross floor space specified by condition 21 is 
distributed appropriately across the site, so as to achieve a satisfactory form of 
development.



Proactive Statement

Application Approved Following Revisions

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying planning policies, constraints, stakeholder representations and 
matters of concern within the application (as originally submitted) and where appropriate 
negotiating, with the Applicant, acceptable amendments and solutions to the proposal to 
address those concerns.  As a result, the Local Planning Authority has been able to grant 
planning permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance with the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  

Notes to Applicant: The applicant/developer is reminded of the necessary permits and 
licences required from the Highway Authority and an Environmental Permit from the 
Environment Agency.






